
SECTION 573-118-800 

Port
 
Number
 

159498
 
159499
 
159500
 
159501
 
159502
 
159503
 
159504
 
159506
 
159508
 
159512
 
159515
 
159516
 
159519
 
159522
 
159523
 
159525
 
159526
 
159528
 
159529
 
159530
 
159531
 
159532
 
159533
 
159535
 
159536
 
159539
 
159544
 
159560
 
159563
 
159565
 
159568
 
159570
 
159571
 
159575
 
159578
 
159579
 
159580
 
159597
 
159601
 
159602
 
159606
 
159608
 
159613
 
159614
 
159615
 
159616
 
159617
 
159622
 
159623
 
159625
 
159626
 
159629
 
159630
 
159631
 
159636
 
159637
 
159641
 
159642
 
159643
 
159653
 
159654
 
159656
 
159655
 
159658
 
159659
 
159861
 
159865
 
159880
 

Description ond
 
Poge Number
 

Lever, Pulse (#5) 17 
Lever, Tronsfer (#3, 4 & 5) 17 
Beom, Pulse (#4) 17 
Beom, Pulse (#1) 17 
Guid e 17 
Shoft 13 
Spocer 17 
Post 4 
Lever, Tronsfer (#1 & 2) 17 
Link, Printi ng Trip 19 
Blode, Function (FIGS) 13 
Blode, Function (LTRS) 13 
Bushing 11 
Bushing, Shoulder 11 
Boil, Oscilloting Drive 11 
Brocket, Axiol 11 
Link, Osc il lot ing 12 
Bor, Push (#5) 9 
Bor, Push (#3) 9 
Bor, Push (#4) 9 
Bor, Push (LTRS) 9 
Bor, Push (FIGS) 9 
Bor, Push (#1) 12 
Plote, Front 9 
Geor (15 T) 10 
Arm, Printing Pivot 19 
Release, Clutch 3 
Spring 6 
Bor, Push (LTRS) 9 
Brocket 23, 41, 47 
Brocket, Contoct 23, 32, 47 
Spring, Contoct 23,45, 47 
Stiffener 23, 45, 47 
Brocket, Stop 23 
Boil, Contoct 23 
Boil 23 
Shoft 23 
Wosher, Flot 11 
Bro cket, Spring 23 
Spring 21 
Powl 21 
Plote 21 
Arm, Clomp 20 
Arm, Kick- Out 21 
Arm, Releose 21 
Lever, Intermediote 21 
Roller 21 
Clomp, Adjusting 6 
Post, Spring 21 
Brocket, Guide 4 
Exte nsion, Drive Link 19 
Plote, Nut 22 
Shoft 21 
Lotch 21 
Plote, Adjusting 21 
Lever, Switch 22 
Coble W/Terminols 25 
Shim (.008") 9 
Shim (.008") 12 
Blode, Function 25 
Lotch, Printin g 19 
BlockAssembly,Punch 41 
Coble 24 
Screw (6- 40 x 1-3/32 Hex) 10 
Shoft, Eccentric 10 
Frome, Moin 27 
Drum, Clutch 27 
Slide 27 

Poge 56 

Port
 
Number
 

158763 
158772 
158807 

158816 

158817 
158881 
158925 
158940 
158946 
158950 

159011 
159181 
159184 
159185 
159233 
159341 
159351 
159360 
159363 
159365 
159379 
159380 
159381 
159382 
159400 
159403 
159404 
159406 
159411 
159413 
159422 
159427 
159430 
159431 
159434 
159437 
159438 
159441 
159447 
159448 
159450 
159459 
159460 
159467 
159468 
159470 
159471 
159472 
159476 
159477 
159480 
159481 
159482 
159483 
159487 
159488 
159489 
159490 
159491 
159492 
159493 
159495 
159496 
159497 

NUMERICAL INDEX (Continued) 

Description ond
 
Poge Number
 

Brocket 22 
Screw (4-40 x 5/8 Hex) 17 
Screw (3-48 x 11/64 FiI) 30, 
47 
Spring, Contoct 22, 31, 38, 47, 
50 
Stiffener 50 
Nut, Shoulder (6-40 Hex) 27 
SIide, Tope Depressor 6 
Wick, Felt 27 
Coble Assembly 24 
Contoct Assembly, Code Reoding 
23 
Brocket, Spring 3 
Lubricotor 27 
Wick, Lubricotor 27 
Reto iner, Wick 27 
Stud 6 
Bearing, Boll 4 
Modificotion Kit 20,21,22 
Modificotion Kit 25 
Modificotion Kit 28 
Modificotion Kit 6 
Modificotion Kit 23 
Modificotion Kit 23 
Modificotion Kit 23 
Modificot ion Kit 23 
Shoft, Eccentr ic 21 
Lever 21 
Post 12 
Brocket, Spring 20 
Beoring Assembly 4 
Plote, Reversing 18 
Coble Assembiy 22 
Brocket, Stop 3 
Lever, Slide Trip 3 
Lever, Moin Trip 3 
Plote, Lifter Mounting 19 
Arm, Left Yield (FIGS) 13 
Arm, Right Yield (LTRS) 13 
Guide, Bellcronk 3 
Bellcronk (#1 & 4) 13 
Bellcronk (#2) 13 
Bellcronk (#3 & 5) 13 
Spring 17 
Link, Toggle 13 
Holder, Wic k 15 
Arm, Lock 13 
Shoft, Lock Arm 13 
Bellcronk (LTRS-FIGS) 13 
Plote 3 
Arm (Figures) 13 
Arm (Letters) 13 
Bushing, Eccentric 10 
Arm, Extension (FIGS) 13 
Arm, Extension (LTRS) 12 
Brocket, Spring 13 
Plote, Front 13 
Brocketi/ Tronsfer Mounting 17 
Plote ( 1) 17 
Plote (#4) 17 
Plote (#2) 17 
Plote (#3) 17 
Plote (#5) 17 
Beom, Pulse (#5) 17 
Beom, PuIse (#3) 17 
Beom, PuIse (#2) 17 

Port
 
Number
 

159885 
159886 
159888 
159889 
159891 
159892 
159894 
159895 
159896 
159900 
159901 
159902 
159903 
159909 
159910 
159911 
159912 
159913 
159916 
159954 
159955 
159956 
159957 
159958 
159959 
159960 
159961 
159962 
159965 
159973 
159974 
159975 
159976 
159977 
159978 
159979 
159980 
159981 
159987 
159994 
159995 
159997 
160184 
160185 
160354 
160404 
160480 
160583 

160593 
160626 
160627 
160628 
160666 
160672 
160673 
160674 
160692 
160694 
160839 
160840 
160842 
160843 
160846 
160881 
160943 
160944 

Description ond
 
Poge Number
 

Gear (28 T) 27 
Gear (49 T) 27 
Pinion (28 T) 27 
Gear (49 T) 27 
Pinion (21 T) 27 
Geor (48 T) 27 
Pinion (14T) 27 
Geor (40 T) 27 
Collor 27 
Plote 28 
Plote 28 
Shoft, Roke 28 
Bellcronk 28 
Powl, Feed 28 
Lotch, Return 28 
Plote 28 
Geor, Segment 28 
Screw, Eccentric (6-40) 28,48 
Eccentric 28 
Link W/Stud 29 
Link, Drive 29 
Post 29, 38 
Link 29 
Lotch 29 
Extension, Lotch 29 
Eccentric 29 
Arm, Eccentric 29 
Ring, Retoining 29 
Arm 29 
Brocket 29 
Eccentric 29 
Boil 29 
Armoture 29, 35, 44 
Hinge 29, 35, 44 
Shoft 29, 35, 44 
Arm 29 
Post, Spring 29 
Spoce r 6 
Brocket, Gu ide 28 
Plote, Lifter Arm 19 
Arm, Lifter 19 
Screw, Eccentric (6-40) 19 
Plote, Armoture Stop 16 
Post 23 
Com 27 
Spring, Contoct 22, 25, 31, 38 
Pusher, Tope 8 
Spring, Contoct 21, 31,38,47, 
50 
Terminol 50 
Insulotor (.031 ") 46 
Bushing, Insuloting 46 
Spring, Contoct 46 
Guord 25 
Stud 25 
Shoft 25 
Nut, Shoulder (6- 40) 25, 28 
Boil, Armoture 22 
Lotch 21 
Spocer, Shoulder 4 
Post, Anchor 21 
Wosher, Spring 20, 33 
Spring 42 
Bushing, Shoulder 11 
Modificotion Kit 25 
Housing, Typewheel Shoft 10 
Wosher, Felt 23 

'-.-) 



" ---- ----- - - -

ISS 1, SECTION 573-118-800 

NUMERICAL INDEX (Continued) 

Part Description and Part Description and Part Description and 
Number Page Number Number Page Number Number Page Number 

160948 Screw (2-56 Spl) 7 162341 Bearing 40 163020 Gear (48 T) 27 
160997 Roller 23 162346 Extension, Adjustable 18 163021 Pinion (28 T) 27 
160998 Arm 23 162347 Arm, Ribbon Drive 18 163022 G~ar (80 T) 27 

'------" 161100 Spring, Contact 23, 45, 47 162363 Stripper 37 163023 Gear Set (60 WPM) 27 
161102 Spring, Contact 23, 47 162375 Modification Kit 37 163024 Gear Set (75 WPM) 27 
161107 Stud 7 162379 Modification Kit 32, 33, 34 163025 Gear Set (100 WPM) 27 
161108 Stud 6 162380 Modification Kit 33, 34, 35, 36 163113 Washer, Flat 10 
161109 Post, Guide 8 162432 Modification Kit 26 163114 Post, Spring 32, 35 
161139 Nut (6-40 Hex) 7 162434 Modification Kit 20, 21, 22 163255 Nut, Shoulder (6-40) 32, 35 

I ;;.' 161237 Cable Assembly 30 162741 Cam 33 163303 Bracket, Spring 19 
161238 Connector, Receptacle (36 Pt) 162742 Pawl, Detent 33 163326 Lever W/Hub 33 

30,47 162743 Pawl, Feed 33 163327 Ring, Retaining 20,26,33 
161239 Connector, Plug (36 Pt) 30 162744 Shaft 33 163347 Modification Kit 32, 33, 34 
161240 Bracket, Connector 30 162745 Lever, Cam Follower 33 163351 Cam 32 
161304 Modification Kit 29 162747 Roller 33 163429 Screw, Shoulder (6-40) 19 
161305 Cable Assembly 30 162748 Lever 33 163455 Pinion (20 T) 27 
161318 Bracket 31 162750 Lever 33 163456 Gear (52 T) 27 
161319 Lever 31 162752 Collar 33 163457 Gear Set (71 WPM) 27 
161320 Contact Assembly 31 162753 Spacer 33 163476 Gear (42 T) 5 
161321 Contact Assembly (LTRS- 162754 Plate 33 163500 Gear (52 T) 27 

FIGS) 31 - 162755 Bracket, Spring 33 163501 Pinion (30 T) 27 
161323 Housing, Gear 10 162756 Bushing 33 163502 Gear Set (107 WPM) 27 
161324 Washer, Flat 10 162757 Shaft 33 163675 Typewheel 52 
161334 Lever, Stop 26 162758 Lever, Cam Follower 33 163676 Typewheel 52 
161335 Solenoid Assembly, Feed-Out 162760 Latch 32, 35 163677 Typewheel 52 

26 162761 Post 32 163679 Typewheel 52 
161336 Bracket 26 162762 Storage Assembly, Slide 34 163681 Typewheel 52 
161337 Post, Stop 26 162763 Bail, Reset 8 163682 Typewheel 52 
161338 Lever, Trip 26 162764 Lever, SIide Trip 34 163683 Typewheel 52 
161339 Lever, Hand 26 162765 Bracket 34 163685 Typewheel 52 
161340 Modification Kit 26 162766 Plate W/Post 34 163687 Typewheel 52 
161341 Modification Kit 26 162768 Latch 34 163688 Typewheel 52 
161342 Lever, Start 15 162770 Plate W/Stud 34 163690 Typewheel 52 
161347 Washer, Felt 13,50 162772 Link 34 163945 Modification Kit 23 
161355 Cable 31 162773 Plate, Main 32, 35 163946 Cable 23, 51 
161431 Lever, Rotary Correcting 10 162774 Post, Spring 32, 35 163961 Cable 51 
161443 Detent, Axial Shaft 12 162775 Shaft 32, 35 164386 Bracket, Magnet Mounting 16 
161444 Detent, Rotary Shaft 9 162776 Plate 32 164402 Blade, Function (Uncoded) 43 
161493 Post, Supporting 25 162778 Lever 32, 35 164506 Modification Kit 47 
161524 Shaft, Hammer 10 162780 Shaft 32, 35 164507 Contact Assembly 47 
161828 Modification Kit 37 162781 Lever 32;35 164508 Spring, Contact 45 
161928 Post, Supporting 37 162784 Screw, Eccentric (4-40) 32, 35 164509 Bracket, Contact 47 
161930 Lever 37 162785 Bush ing, Eccentric 32, 35 164510 Bracket, Connector 47 
162064 Cable W/Terminal 30 162786 Arm, Blocking 32, 35 164511 Lever 7 
162065 Cable 30 162788 Post 32, 35 164513 Pawl, Feed 8 
162066 Cable 22 162790 Lever W/Hub 32 164514 Guide, Tape 6 
162067 Cable 31 162791 Shaft 32, 35 164515 Spring, Torsion 7 
162095 Contact Assembly 22 162792 Arm, Detent 32, 35 164521 Plate 42 
162096 Bracket, Switch Mounting 22 162793 Ratchet (42 T) 32, 35 164525 Post, Spring 42 
162097 Modification Kit 22 162794 Hub, Back Stop 32, 35 164526 Slide W/Post 42 
162098 Post, Spring 22 162795 Ratchet (42 T) 32, 35 164528 Bushing 42 
162207 Cable W/Terminals 29 162796 Cam 32 164529 Lever, Ribbon Reverse 42 
162211 Cable, Bell Contact 25 162797 Plate, Adjusting 32, 35 164530 Bushing 42 
162242 Modification Kit 25 162798 Roller 32, 35 164531 Pawl, Check 42 
162245 Modification Kit 29 162799 Post, Spring 32, 35 164532 Pawl, Feed 42 
162247 Contact Assembly(LTRS­ 162800 Block, Stop 32, 35 164535 Shaft, Right Ribbon Ratchet 42 

FIGS) 31 162802 Pawl, Detent 32, 35 164538 Shaft, Left Ribbon Ratchet 42 
162248 Hub 5,27 162803 Post, Drive Link 32 164539 Spring, Ratchet 42 
162271 Modification Kit 23 162804 Link, Drive 32 164540 Detent 42 
162272 Modification Kit 23 162834 Solenoid, Feed-Out 26 164541 Arm, Ribbon Drive 42 
162273 Modification Kit 23 162850 Handle 18,-42 164543 Lever, Adjusting Extension 42 
162274 Modification Kit 23 162862 Bar, Mounting 3 164740 Rack, Range Finder 39 
162303 Cable 23,51 162863 Sleeve, Blocking 37 164743 Shaft 39 
162304 Cable 23,51 163015 Gear (28 T) 27 164883 Lever, Cam Follower 36 
162305 Cable 23 163016 Gear (49 T) 27 164884 Lever W/Stud 36 
162306 Cable 23 163018 Gear (49 T) 27 164886 Link 36 
162340 Sleeve 40 163019 Pinion (21 T) 27 164887 Post 36 

Page 57 



SECTION 573-118-800 

NUMERICAL INDEX (Continued) 

Port 
Number 

164888 
164948 
164949 
164950 
164963 
164964 
164965 
165027 
170219 
170239 
170241 
170242 
170243 
170246 
170247 
170778 
170779 
170788 
170803 
170879 
170907 
172626 
172627 
172631 
172632 
172638 
172639 
172640 
172759 
172983 
172984 
173128 
173129 
173130 
173131 
173134 
173135 
173136 
173137 
173139 
173150 
173200 
173336 
173340 
173443 
173601 
173602 
173604 
173606 
173607 
173608 
173609 
173616 
173618 
173619 
173620 
173621 
173691 
173754 
173755 
173756 
173757 
173769 
173770 
173775 
173850 
173961 

Page 58 

Description and
 
Page Number
 

Lever W/ Post 36 
Modification Kit 46 
Brocket, Tope Guide 46 
Knife , Tope 46 
Modificat ion Kit 6 
Washer, Felt 42 
Washer, Flat 42 
Network, Spark Suppression 16 
Stud, Die Wheel 7 
Brocket , Spring 8 
Screw, Adjusting (6-40) 7 
Slide, Feed Hole Punch 6 
SIide, Code Hole Punch 6 
Slide W/lnsulator 6 
Guide 6 
Block Assembly, Punch 41 
Wheel , Feed 41 
Wheel, Die 7 
Boil, Retractor 41 
SIide , Feed Hole Punch 6 
Plate, Adjusting 35 
Shaft 46 
Boil, Se nsing 46 
Gear (42 T) 5 
Screw (4-40 x 3/16 Hex) 39 
Screw (6-40 x 9/32 Hex) 6 
Spring, Torsion 36 
Modifica tion Kit 28 
Coble 46 
Brocket , Spring 8 
Brocket , Spring 41 
Brocket , Mounting 50 
Stud 50 
Pawl, Contact 50 
Bellcran k 50 
Coble Assembly 50 
Brocket Assembly 46 
Spring, Contact 46 
G uard, Contact 46 
Brocket 26 
Brocket , Support 50 
Sleev e, Bearing 5,27,40 
Modification Kit 5, 40 
Collar 5 
Modification Kit 33, 34, 35, 36 
Com 33 
Plate 36 
Post, Spring 36 
Boil 36 
Lever 36
 
Spring, Torsion 36
 
Roller 36
 
Lever 36
 
Boil 36
 
Brocket , Magnet 35
 
Bo il, Armature 35
 
Coble W/ferm ina ls 35
 
Com 35
 
Spacer, Typewheel 10
 
Guide, Ribbon 10
 
Lever , Print Hammer 10
 
Typewheel 52
 
Typewheel 52
 
Block Assembly, Punch 41
 
Shaft, Typewheel 10
 
Coble W/Terminals 47
 
Modification Kit 44,45
 

Port
 
Number
 

173965
 
173966
 
173967
 
173968
 
173969
 
173970
 
J73971
 
173977
 
173978
 
173979
 
173980
 
173981
 
173992
 
173993
 
173994
 
174150
 
174151
 
174152
 
174155
 
174357
 
174441
 
174442
 
174444
 
174445
 
174446
 
174447
 
17444 8
 
174449
 
174450
 
174451
 
174452
 
174475
 
174476
 
174649
 
174650
 
175519
 
175521
 
175523
 
175546
 
175547
 
175554
 
175556
 
175559
 
175565
 
175568
 
175580
 
175582
 
175583
 
175584
 
175604
 
175608
 
175612
 
175632
 
175701
 
175707
 
175710
 
1757 11
 
1757 13
 
176138
 
176252
 
176255
 
176256
 
176257
 
176258
 
176259
 
176266
 
176286
 

Descrip t ion and
 
Page Number
 

Typewheel 52 
Typewheel 52 
Typewheel 52 
Typewheel 52 
Typewheel 52 
Typewhee l 52 
Typewheel 52 
Shaft, Hamm er 10 
Spring, Torsion 10 
Head, Hamm er 10 
Lever, Print Hammer 10 
Accelerator, Hammer 10 
Gear Set 27 
Pinion (14 T) 27 
Gear (40 T) 27 
Block Assembly, Punch 41 
Guide, Tope (7/ 8" Tope) 6 
Guide, Tope 7 
Guide, Tope 7 
Block Assembly, Punch 41 
Lever 39 
Contact Assembly 39 
Spring, Contact 39 
Brocket, Contact Mounting 39 
Spring Contact 39 
Post 39 
Guard 39 
Brocket 39 
Com 39 
Com 39 
Spacer 39 
Modification Kit 49 
Stop, Print Hammer 49 
Coble 23 
Modifica t ion Kit 23 
Typewheel 52 
Typewheel 52 
Typewheel 52 
Typewheel 52 
Typewheel 52 
Typewheel 52 
Typewheel 52 
Typewheel 52 
Typewheel 52 
Typewheel 52 
Typewheel 52 
Typewheel 52 
Typewheel 52 
Typewheel 52 
Typewheel 52 
Typewheel 52 
Typewheel 52 
Typewheel 52 
Typewheel 52 
Typewheel 52 
Typewhee l 52 
Typewheel 52 
Typewhee l 52 
Modifica tion Kit 10 
Washer, Flat 4 
Coble 47 
Brocket, Mounting 47 
Lever 47 
Modification Kit 47 
Coble 47 
Spring, Torsion 3 
Lever, Adjusting 33 

Port
 
Number
 

176420 
176421 
176445 
176450 
176451 
176452 
176453 
176454 
176455 
176457 
176459 
176460 
176462 
176463 
176464 
176465 
176466 

176467 
176468 
176489 
176490 
176620 
176621 
176622 
176623 
176624 
176627 
176628 
176639 
176640 
176641 
176647 
177000 
177001 
177002 
177003 
178826 
178827 
178829 
178916 
178917 
178918 

178919 
178920 
178921 
178922 
178923 
178924 
178925 
178926 
178927 
178930 
178931 
178932 
179133 
179251 
179274 
179275 
179460 
179461 
179462 
179573 
179579 
179628 
179669 

Descript ion and
 
Page Number
 

Modificat ion Kit 39 
Modif ica t ion Kit 39 
Handle 18,44, 45 
Brocket 44 
Boil 44 
Rod 44 
Screw, Shoulder (3- 48) 44 
Post, Spring 44 
Plat e 44 
Lever, Blocking 44 
Stud, Eccentr ic 44 
Arm 44 
Extension, Feed Pawl 44 
Latch 44 
Post 44 
Spring, Torsion 44 
Blade W/lnsulator, Function 
(Blank) 45 
Brocket 45 
Spring, Torsion 45 
Guid e 3 
Brocket 3 
Coble 38 
Modification Kit 38 
Boil 38 
Brocket, Mount ing 38 
Contact Assembly 38 
Modifica tion Kit 47 
Modif ica t ion Kit 33, 34, 35, 36 
Arm, Ribbon Drive 18 
Guard, Tope 15 
Arm, Adjustable 18 
Latch 29 
Retainer 49 
Spacer 49 
Plat e 49 
N ut, Shoulde r (6-40) 44 
Arm 44 
Spring, Torsion 45 
Arm, Blocking 45 
Bellcrank 48 
Modification Kit 48 
Modification Kit to Equip Back­
space Mechanism with Guard 48 
Pawl, Backspace 48 
Post, Eccentric 48 
Plate 48 
Nut, Shoulder (6-40) 48 
Bellcran k Assembly 48 
Sha ft 48 
Ratchet (24 T) 48 
Screw (2-56 Spl) 48 
Clomp, Adjusting 48 
Guard 48 
Post 48 
Post, Support ing 48 
Modifica t ion Kit 44, 45 
Guard, Tope 46 
Whee l, Feed 7, 41 
Modifica tion Kit 49 
Blade, Function (LTRS) 47 
Blade, Function (FIGS) 47 
Blade, Function (Uncoded) 43,47 
Nut (6-40 Hex) 8 
Decalcomania 42 
Coble Assembly 30 
Screw (4-40 Spl) 44 

"---./' 

'-----./ 



ISS 1, SECTION 573-118-800 

NUMERICAL IN DEX (Continued) 

Part Description and Part Description and Part Description and 
Number Page Number Number Page Number Number Poge Number 

179761 Blade, Function (UC H) 47 192709 Link 4 193824 Latch 29 
179762 
179932 
179933 
179934 

Blade, Function (Blank) 47 
Blade, Function (UC S) 47 
Blade, Function (UC J) 47 
Blade, Function (N) 47 

192778 
192779 
192793 
192849 

Blade, Function (T) 37 
Modification Kit 37 
Guard 23 
Bar, Push (#2) 12 

193825 
194176 

195182 
195183 

Mognet Assembly, Back Space 29 
Screw, Eccentric Shoulder 
(6-40) 45 
Geor ~20 Tl 27 
Geor 52 T 27 

179935 Blade, Function (CR) 47 192877 Bushing, Guide 10 195184 Geor Set 27 
179943 
179967 
192661 
192686 

Cable 51 
Stop 45 
Post 4 
Modification Kit: 
"BL") 47 

(UC "H" & 

193639 
193668 

193669 
193804 
193821 

Lever W/Shoft 33 
Blode, Function (Unshlft-on-
Blank) 37 
Modification Kit 37 
Armature 29 
Bracket 29 

195251 
195284 
195401 
195634 
197684 

Arma ture, Se Iector 16 
Ring, "0" 10 
Cable WjTerminols 30 
Modification Kit 16 
Guard 45 

193822 Clamp 29 197995 Washer, Flat 45 

Page 59 
59 Poges 



..r" ~ '

,

I


